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Valuation $78.00 

 
OUTLOOK 

 
SUMMARY DATA 

 

Risk Level Above Avg. 

Type of Stock Large-Growth 
Industry Med-Drugs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On January 6, 2026, Arrowhead Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
(ARWR) announced preliminary results for the company’s 
two obesity programs: ARO-INHBE and ARO-ALK7. In 
combination with tirzepatide, ARO-INHBE doubled weight 
loss and tripled reductions in visceral fat, total fat, and liver fat 
compared to tirzepatide alone. ARO-INHBE was well 
tolerated both as a monotherapy and in combination with 
tirzepatide. Most treatment emergent adverse events 
(TEAEs) were mild in severity and there were no 
discontinuations from the study or study drug due to TEAEs. 
A single dose of ARO-ALK7 resulted in rapid dose dependent 
reductions in mean visceral fat with a -14.1% reduction, 
adjusted for placebo, at Week 8. The company is planning to 
expand the Phase 1/2a trials for both compounds as well as 
launch Phase 2b studies in 2026.     

52-Week High $70.82 
52-Week Low $9.99 
One-Year Return (%) 259.99 
Beta 1.21 
Average Daily Volume (sh) 2,135,166 
  
Shares Outstanding (mil) 136 
Market Capitalization ($mil) $9,622 
Short Interest Ratio (days) N/A 
Institutional Ownership (%) 63 
Insider Ownership (%) 4 

  

Annual Cash Dividend  $0.00 
Dividend Yield (%)  0.00 
  
5-Yr. Historical Growth Rates  
    Sales (%) N/A 
    Earnings Per Share (%) N/A 
    Dividend (%)   N/A 
  

P/E using TTM EPS N/A 

P/E using 2026 Estimate -28.3 

P/E using 2027 Estimate -19.3 
  
  

ZACKS ESTIMATES 
 

Revenue  
(in millions of $) 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 

 (Dec) (Mar) (Jun) (Sep) (Sep) 

2025 2.5 A 542.7 A 27.8 A 256.5 A 829.4 A 

2026 400.1 E 50.3 E 26.2 E 26.4 E 503.0 E 

2027     300.0 E 

2028           320.0 E 
  

Earnings per Share 
 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 

 (Dec) (Mar) (Jun) (Sep) (Sep) 

2025 -$1.39 A $2.78 A -$1.26 A -$0.17 A -$0.01 A 

2026 $1.48 E -$1.14 E -$1.35 E -$1.38 E -$2.42 E 

2027     -$3.79 E 

2028              -$3.83 E 
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ARWR: Encouraging Early Data for 
Obesity Programs… 

Based on our probability adjusted DCF model that takes 
into account potential future revenues from the 
company’s development products, ARWR is valued at 
$78/share. This model is highly dependent upon the 
continued clinical success of those programs and will be 
adjusted accordingly based upon future clinical 
outcomes. 

Sponsored – Impartial - Comprehensive 
 

 Sponsored – Impartial - Comprehensive 



 

 
 

Zacks Investment Research                                          Page 2                                                            scr.zacks.com 

 
 
      WHAT’S NEW 

 
 
Business Update 
 
Encouraging Early Data for Obesity Programs 
 
On January 6, 2026, Arrowhead Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (ARWR) announced preliminary results for the company’s 
investigational treatments for obesity, ARO-INHBE and ARO-ALK7. The company also held a webinar to discuss 
the results. The slides and the webinar can be accessed here. The data showed that ARO-INHBE both as a 
monotherapy and in combination with tirzepatide led to reductions in visceral fat, total fat, and liver fat. These were 
early data, thus the number of patients treated so far is small, however the early signals look promising for each of 
the assets. 
 
With the success of the different GLP-1 medications already on the market, some may question if there is a need 
for additional obesity therapeutics. Dr. Carel le Roux presented on the unmet need in obesity treatment. Much like 
other chronic diseases have targets that doctors encourage their patients to achieve (e.g., <6.5% for HbA1c, 
<130/80 for blood pressure, etc.), Dr. le Roux and colleagues proposed obesity targets that were back-tested and 
found that a waist-to-height ratio (WHtR) of <0.53 and/or a BMI <27 kg/m3 after weight loss were found to decrease 
the risk of T2D, hip/knee osteoarthritis, and atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease (ASCVD). Interestingly, while 
both semaglutide and tirzepatide cause significant weight loss, based on results from the SURMOUNT-5 study 
(Aronne et al., 2025), only 14.2% (semaglutide) and 23.1% (tirzepatide) of patients from that study hit the 
aforementioned targets. This is important, as >50% of patients that achieved WHtR of <0.53 and/or BMI <27 kg/m3 
had normalization of cardiometabolic parameters as well.  
 
Additionally, even when only examining weight loss, diabetic patients consistently underperform non-diabetic 
patients, thus suggesting that those patients are achieving the WHtR and BMI targets at an even lower rate. This 
means that those individuals are going to need additional options to help them achieve the targets. While there are 
a very large number of MOAs being tested in the clinic, targeting the Activin E-ALK7 pathway represents a novel 
means to target adipose tissue.  
 

ARO-INHBE targets the INHBE gene that encodes activin E, which is a ligand for ALK7. ARO-ALK7 is 

designed to reduce the ALK7 receptor, which binds activin E, and is a TGF- superfamily member that is 
expressed in adipocytes.  
 
Support for targeting INHBE derives from two papers that came out in 2022 that described loss of function 
mutations in INHBE that were associated with favorable fat distribution. Deaton et al. reported a genome-wide 
association study (GWAS) from 362,679 individuals that showed a predicted loss of function variant in INHBE 
associated with a lower waist-to-hip ratio adjusted for BMI (WHRadjBMI), which they used as a surrogate for 
abdominal fat that is causally linked to type 2 diabetes and coronary heart disease (Deaton et al., 2022). 
Akbari et al. performed a GWAS in 618,375 individuals and identified an association with favorable fat 
distribution, favorable metabolic profile, and protection from type 2 diabetes for heterozygous protein-
truncating mutations in INHBE (Akbari et al., 2022). Arrowhead has conducted studies of Inhbe silencing in 
mouse obesity models with results showing reduced weight gain compared to controls. Importantly, the 
difference in weight gain was primarily due to changes in fat mass with no difference in lean mass.  
 
Similar to the data supporting targeting INHBE, a GWAS study in 2019 showed that four variants in the 
ACVR1C gene (which encodes ALK7) were associated with reduced percent abdominal fat in DEXA imaging, 
a lower WHRadjBMI, and a decreased risk of developing type 2 diabetes (Emdin et al., 2019). 
 
ARO-INHBE 
 
ARO-INHBE is being evaluated in the AROINHBE-1001 study. This is a Phase 1/2a clinical trial in obese volunteers 
both with and without type 2 diabetes (T2D). An overview of the trial is given below. Part 1 of the trial is designed to 
test single and multiple doses of the drug as a monotherapy. Part 2 of the study is designed to assess ARO-INHBE 
in combination with tirzepatide. Enrollment has been completed for all cohorts. The primary endpoints for the study 

https://ir.arrowheadpharma.com/events-and-presentations
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/40353578/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/35896531/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/35999217/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/30389748/
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are safety and pharmacokinetics, with exploratory endpoints evaluating serum Activin E levels, weight change, body 
composition, liver fat content (MRI-PDFF), fasting lipids, and glycemic control parameters. 
 

 
 
There was a dose response in the knockdown of serum Activin E, with a mean maximum reduction of -85% at the 
400 mg dose. The reduction continued for three months following a single dose. The single dose of ARO-INHBE 
resulted in reductions in a number of important parameters at Week 16, including visceral adipose tissue (-9.9%) 
and liver fat content (-37.8%), while simultaneously causing an increase in lean tissue mass (+3.6%) and a 
decrease in muscle fat infiltration (-0.7%). Repeated doses of ARO-INHBE further improved visceral fat reduction by 
up to -15.6%. 
 
For the combination cohort (tirzepatide 5 mg weekly + ARO-INHBE 200 mg, ARO-INHBE 400 mg, or placebo at 
Week 0 and Week 4), the company presented the data for the T2D cohort and will share the data for the non-
diabetic cohort at a later date. The combination therapy decreased serum Activin E levels up to 84% in the T2D 
cohort, while no decrease in Activin E was seen in the tirzepatide monotherapy cohort.  At Week 16, the 400 mg 
ARO-INHBE + 5 mg tirzepatide group showed a weight change of -9.4% compared to -4.8% for the placebo + 5 mg 
tirzepatide cohort.  
 

 
 

Compared to 5 mg tirzepatide alone, there was an approximately three-fold enhancement in loss of visceral adipose 
tissue, total adipose tissue, and liver fat content in the ARO-INHBE 400 mg + 5 mg tirzepatide. Interestingly, these 
reductions at Week 12 (MRI data)/Week 16 (Weight data) are on track to meet or exceed the Week 52 data seen in 
the SURPASS-3 MRI-substudy (Gastaldelli et al., 2022).  

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/35468325/
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ARO-INHBE was well tolerated in the study as both a monotherapy and in combination with tirzepatide. Most of the 
treatment emergent adverse events (TEAEs) were mild in intensity and there were no TEAEs that resulted in 
discontinuation from the study or the study drug. The frequency of GI adverse events was similar between the 
tirzepatide monotherapy and the combination cohorts. Lastly, there were no clinically significant adverse laboratory 
trends including liver enzymes, glycemic indices, or lipid parameters.   
 
ARO-ALK7 
 
ARO-ALK7 is being evaluated in the Phase 1/2a AROALK7-1001 study. This clinical trial is set up almost exactly 
like the INHBE trial. Obese volunteers are being enrolled into Part 1 of the trial to receive single ascending doses 
(that part of the trial is fully enrolled), and that will be followed by multiple ascending dose cohorts for both 
monotherapy and combination therapy in both diabetic and non-diabetic patients. One key difference from the 
INHBE trial is that adipose biopsies are being used to measure knockdown of ALK7 mRNA since there is no serum 
biomarker available like there is for INHBE. In addition, the multiple doses of ARO-ALK7 are taking place three 
months apart, which is in contrast to ARO-INHBE that is dosed on Day 0 and Day 29. This is due to the long 
duration of activity seen in non-human primates.  
 
The following figure shows the mean change from baseline in ALK7 mRNA for the different doses, with a mean 
decrease of -88% in the 200 mg cohort. This is a very important observation as it validates the ability of the platform 
to target gene silencing in adipocytes.  
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This knockdown of ALK7 mRNA translates to a placebo-adjusted dose-dependent reduction in visceral fat at Week 
8 of up to 14.1% after a single dose of ARO-ALK7. These very early data may be alluding to greater activity in ARO-
ALK7 compared to ARO-INHBE, however additional data will need to be collected to support that observation. 
Preliminary safety data also shows that ARO-ALK7 has been well tolerated as a monotherapy, with most TEAEs 
being mild in severity and no TEAEs leading to study or study drug discontinuation.  
 

 
 
Next Steps 
 
Arrowhead will be increasing the number of patients in these studies to increase their power along with extending 
the follow-up time to better understand the drug’s durability and activity out to one year. In addition, a monotherapy 
cohort in obese diabetic patients will be initiated along with additional combination cohorts with other GLP-1s. The 
company is also moving as quickly as possible to Phase 2b studies and not waiting on final results from the ongoing 
Phase 1/2a studies. The Phase 2b studies will be combination studies with tirzepatide and other GLP-1s in obese 
diabetic patients along with studies aimed at the use of ARO-INHBE and ARO-ALK7 as maintenance therapies 
following the cessation of GLP-1 therapy. Lastly, Arrowhead will be expanding the obesity pipeline to include 
additional liver and adipose targets, dimers targeting two adipose targets, dimers targeting two liver targets, and 
leveraging the CNS platform to address targets in the brain.  
 
Early Comparison to Wave Life Sciences WVE-007 
 
Wave Life Sciences, Ltd. (WVE) is developing WVE-007 (INHBE GalNAc-siRNA) as a treatment for obesity. Just 
like ARO-INHBE, it is designed to silence the INHBE gene. Wave is currently evaluating WVE-007 in the Phase 1 
INLIGHT trial and recently announced interim data from the lowest dose cohort. The data showed that a single 240 
mg dose of WVE-007 lead to a placebo-adjusted 9.2% reduction in visceral fat, a 4.0% reduction in total body fat, 
and a 0.9% increase in lean mass as measured by DEXA scan at Day 85. A table with the WVE-007 and ARO-
INHBE data is presented below. 
 

 
 

https://ir.wavelifesciences.com/news-releases/news-release-details/wave-life-sciences-announces-positive-interim-data-phase-1
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A few caveats to the above comparison are warranted: 1) Arrowhead’s trial (NCT00670538) allows for patients with 
BMI’s between 30-50 kg/m3 while the INLIGHT trial (NCT06842186) only allows for patients with BMI’s of 28-35 
kg/m3; 2) Arrowhead’s trial lists as part of the inclusion criteria “Willing, able and motivated to comply with all study 
assessments and adhere to the protocol schedule, including adherence to a stable diet and exercise routine for the 
duration of the study” while there is no diet or exercise modifications mentioned for the INLIGHT trial; 3) the data 
from Arrowhead’s trial above is from 16 weeks but the data from the INLIGHT trial is from 12 weeks. Investors 
should keep these points in mind as Wave and Arrowhead announce additional data from these trials in the future.   
 
Conclusion 
 
We’re very encouraged by the early data presented by Arrowhead for ARO-INHBE and ARO-ALK7. We anticipate 
additional updates for both of these programs throughout 2026 that will include the initiation of Phase 2b trials as 
well as additional data from the Phase 1/2a trials. It’s still too early to know what regulatory pathway these 
compounds will take; however, the company has indicated that, at this point, it intends to continue development of 
both drugs. Based on the data thus far, we have modestly increased their probabilities of approval, which has 
resulted in a slight increase in our valuation to $78 per share.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT06700538
https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT06842186


 
© Copyright 2026, Zacks Investment Research. All Rights Reserved. 

 

 
       PROJECTED FINANCIALS 

 
 
 

Arrowhead Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
FY2025 E Q1FY26 E Q2FY26 E Q3FY26 E Q4FY26 E FY2026 E FY2027 E FY2028 E 

Revenue  $829.4  $400.1  $50.3  $26.2  $26.4  $503.0  $300.0  $320.0  

YOY Growth 391.4% -26.3% 81.2% -89.8% -96.8% 471.6% 918.5% 1260.0% 

Total Revenues $829.4  $400.1  $50.3  $26.2  $26.4  $503.0  $300.0  $320.0  

YOY Growth 391.4% -26.3% 81.2% -89.8% -96.8% 471.6% 918.5% 1260.0% 

Cost of Revenue $0.0 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.2 $0.4 $2.5 $5.3 

Gross Income $829.4 $400.1 $50.2 $26.1 $26.3 $502.6 $297.5 $314.7 

Gross Margin 100.0% 100.0% 99.8% 99.5% 99.4% 99.9% 99.2% 98.3% 

R&D $607.2 $150.0 $155.0 $160.0 $165.0 $630.0 $650.0 $675.0 

% R&D 73.2% 37.5% 308.2% 610.7% 625.0% 125.2% 216.7% 210.9% 

Salary and G&A $123.9 $40.0 $40.0 $40.0 $40.0 $160.0 $170.0 $180.0 

% SG&A 14.9% 10.0% 79.5% 152.7% 151.5% 31.8% 56.7% 56.3% 

Other expenses $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

% Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Operating Income $98.3  $210.1  ($144.8) ($173.9) ($178.8) ($287.4) ($522.5) ($540.3) 

Operating Margin 11.9% - - - - -57.1% -174.2% -168.8% 

Other Income (Net) ($46.8) ($10.0) ($12.0) ($14.0) ($15.0) ($51.0) ($15.0) ($15.0) 

Pre-Tax Income $51.5  $200.1  ($156.8) ($187.9) ($193.8) ($338.4) ($537.5) ($555.3) 

Net Taxes (benefit)  $21.4 $1.0 $1.3 $1.5 $1.8 $5.6 $0.0 $0.0 

Net Loss Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest $31.7 $2.1 $2.6 $3.4 $3.5 $11.6 $0.0 $0.0 

Reported Net Income ($1.6) $201.2  ($155.5) ($186.0) ($192.1) ($332.4) ($537.5) ($555.3) 

Net Margin -0.2% - - - - -66.1% -179.2% -173.5% 

Reported EPS ($0.01) $1.48  ($1.14) ($1.35) ($1.38) ($2.42) ($3.79) ($3.83) 

YOY Growth - - - - - - - - 

Basic Shares Outstanding 133.8 136.0 137.0 138.0 139.0 137.5 142.0 145.0 

Source: Zacks Investment Research, Inc.          David Bautz, PhD 
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     HISTORICAL STOCK PRICE 
 
 
 

 
Source: Zacks SCR 
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      DISCLOSURES 

 
The following disclosures relate to relationships between Zacks Small-Cap Research (“Zacks SCR”), a division of Zacks Investment Research 
(“ZIR”), and the issuers covered by the Zacks SCR Analysts in the Small-Cap Universe. 
 
ANALYST DISCLOSURES 

I, David Bautz, PhD, hereby certify that the view expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject 
securities and issuers. I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the recommendations or 
views expressed in this research report. I believe the information used for the creation of this report has been obtained from sources I considered 
to be reliable, but I can neither guarantee nor represent the completeness or accuracy of the information herewith. Such information and the 
opinions expressed are subject to change without notice. 
 

INVESTMENT BANKING AND FEES FOR SERVICES  

Zacks SCR does not provide investment banking services nor has it received compensation for investment banking services from the issuers of 
the securities covered in this report or article. 
Zacks SCR has received compensation from the issuer directly, from an investment manager, or from an investor relations consulting firm 
engaged by the issuer for providing non-investment banking services to this issuer and expects to receive additional compensation for such non-
investment banking services provided to this issuer. The non-investment banking services provided to the issuer includes the preparation of this 
report, investor relations services, investment software, financial database analysis, organization of non-deal road shows, and attendance fees 
for conferences sponsored or co-sponsored by Zacks SCR. The fees for these services vary on a per-client basis and are subject to the number 
and types of services contracted.  Fees typically range between ten thousand and fifty thousand dollars per annum. Details of fees paid by this 
issuer are available upon request. 
 

POLICY DISCLOSURES   

This report provides an objective valuation of the issuer today and expected valuations of the issuer at various future dates based on applying 
standard investment valuation methodologies to the revenue and EPS forecasts made by the SCR Analyst of the issuer’s business.  
SCR Analysts are restricted from holding or trading securities in the issuers that they cover. ZIR and Zacks SCR do not make a market in any 
security followed by SCR nor do they act as dealers in these securities.  Each Zacks SCR Analyst has full discretion over the valuation of the 
issuer included in this report based on his or her own due diligence.  SCR Analysts are paid based on the number of companies they cover. 
SCR Analyst compensation is not, was not, nor will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific valuations or views expressed in any report or 
article. 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Additional information is available upon request. Zacks SCR reports and articles are based on data obtained from sources that it believes to be 
reliable, but are not guaranteed to be accurate nor do they purport to be complete. Because of individual financial or investment objectives 
and/or financial circumstances, this report or article should not be construed as advice designed to meet the particular investment needs of any 
investor. Investing involves risk. Any opinions expressed by Zacks SCR Analysts are subject to change without notice. Reports or articles or 
tweets are not to be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell the securities herein mentioned. 
 

CANADIAN COVERAGE  

This research report is a product of Zacks SCR and prepared by a research analyst who is employed by or is a consultant to Zacks SCR. The 
research analyst preparing the research report is resident outside of Canada, and is not an associated person of any Canadian registered 
adviser and/or dealer. Therefore, the analyst is not subject to supervision by a Canadian registered adviser and/or dealer, and is not required to 
satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of any Canadian provincial securities regulators, the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of 
Canada and is not required to otherwise comply with Canadian rules or regulations. 

 


